Dalmatian Rescue of Colorado

P.O. Box 183, Masonville, CO 80541

(303) 261-8963

Foster Care Agreement

Dalmatian Rescue of Colorado Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Dalmatian Rescue) and the undersigned person(s) (hereinafter referred to as Foster Parent) for good and valuable consideration hereby agree that Foster Parent agrees to foster rescued canine(s) on behalf of Dalmatian Rescue pursuant to the following terms, conditions and representations:

- Foster Parent acknowledges and represents that Foster Parent is financially able to care for and experienced in caring for and controlling canines and further acknowledges and understands that Dalmatian Rescue has rescued the canine and, as such, Dalmatian Rescue has no knowledge or awareness of the canine's previous care, living conditions, possible abuse and past or current temperament. Foster Parent further acknowledges, understands and agrees that Dalmatian Rescue will not be liable, and Foster Parent will not file any claims or take any actions to hold Dalmatian Rescue liable for any personal injuries, property damages or losses that are or may be caused to Foster Parent or third parties by the actions and conduct of the rescued canine
- Foster Parent agrees to provide the rescued canine with proper food and nourishment, medical care, indoor shelter, and all canine necessities UNTIL THE RESCUED CANINE IS PLACED FOR ADOPTION OR THE FOSTER PARENT NOTIFIES DALMATIAN RESCUE THAT THE RESCUED CANINE WILL BE RETURND TO DALMATIAN RESCUE AND FOSTER PARENT HAS RETURNED THE CANINE DIRECTLY TO DALMATIAN RESCUE.
- Foster Parent agrees that Dalmatian Rescue will be financially responsible for any veterinary care it deems necessary for the fostered dog at a veterinarian of Dalmatian Rescue's choice, only if:
 - o Prior authorization has been received from Dalmatian Rescue.
 - o Required care was not caused by neglect or misconduct by Foster Parent.
 - o If the amount of veterinary care is deemed inordinately high by the Dalmatian Rescue board, the Foster Parent may choose to obtain the necessary care at their cost with the veterinarian of their choice.
- Foster Parent acknowledges and agrees that the rescued canine is and will remain the
 property of Dalmatian Rescue, and that Foster Parent will not sell or transfer possession and
 control of the canine to any other person, will not relocate the canine from Foster Parent's
 primary residence or take any action to dispose of the canine without prior notice to and
 approval of Dalmatian Rescue.
- Foster Parent agrees to immediately return the rescued canine to Dalmatian Rescue upon request, and further agrees that Dalmatian Rescue may request the return for any reason it deems appropriate.

initials

- If Foster Parent desires to adopt the rescued canine after an initial 30 day foster
 period, the Foster Parent agrees to sign and return an Adoption Contract and to comply
 with the terms thereof, together with the stated adoption donation listed on the dog's
 page, to help defray Dalmatian Rescue's expenses, unless other arrangements have
 been agreed upon.
- Foster Parent acknowledges that he or she is aware of, understands and agrees to adhere
 to all applicable zoning and animal control codes and ordinances, whether local, county, or
 state and to immediately notify Dalmatian Rescue of any violations by Foster Parent.

Foster Parent's Name (please print)
Signature of Foster Parent
Foster Parent's Name (please print)
Signature of Foster Parent
Date Agreement Signed
Physical Address (no P.O. Boxes)
City, State & Zip Code
Home/Work/Cell
Email Address
Dalmatian Rescue Agent Signature
Date Signed by Agent

SCAN AND EMAILSIGNED DOCUMENT TO <u>TENA@DALMATIANRESCUECO.ORG</u>. KEEP COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS.

TO SCAN A DOCUMENT WITH YOUR SMART PHONE: Choose a FREE app from your phone's store and install it. The scanner works with your phone's camera with little or no additional set up. When you turn the scanner app on, it will prompt you to take a picture of the document. Then it will take you to a view of the document where you can crop the edges and improve the appearance of the document (removes shadows, wrinkles, etc.). Then, it prompts you with a "share" button. Choose email and type in Tena's email address and hit the "send" button. Make sure you choose a FREE app and not a subscription-based app. If, by mistake,

you choose a subscription-based app, most have a few days' free trial. Complete your scan and then cancel the app and uninstall it. Just uninstalling will not cancel the subscription.